AN-695
APPLICATION NOTE
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
Using the ADN8831 TEC Controller Evaluation Board
Rev. C | Page 1 of 12
INTRODUCTION
The ADN8831 is a thermoelectric cooler (TEC) controller
that drives medium power TECs (<4 A current) with excellent

7
Figure 12. Middle Layer 2 Layout
04
59
2-
01
5
Figure 13. Bottom Layer Layout
AN-695 Application Note
Rev. C | Page 12 of 12
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 4.
Qty Designator Description Manufacturer Part No.
1 R14 Resistor 1 Ω 0603 Yageo RC0603FR-071RL
1 L1 1.5 µH 3A, 0.2 mm × 6.2 mm × 2 mm Toko #A918CY-1R5M=P3
2 R11, R12 Resistor 1 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
2 RI5, RP5 Resistor 1 mΩ Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1004V
1 C5 Capacitor ceramic 1 nF 0603 X7R 50 V Kemet C0603C102J5RACTU
3 C8, CD2, CI5 Capacitor ceramic 1 µF 0603 X5R 6.3 V Murata GRM188R61C105KA93D
1 CD3 Capacitor ceramic 2.2 µF 0603 X5R 6.3 V Murata GRM188R60J225KE19D
1 C10 Capacitor ceramic 4.7 nF 0603 X7R 50 V Yageo CC0603KRX7R9BB472
1 CD4 Capacitor ceramic 4.7 µF 0603 X5R 6.3 V T-Y JMK107BJ475KA-T
1 R13 Resistor 4.75 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4751V
1 R1B Resistor 10 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1002V
1 CF Capacitor ceramic 10 nF 0805 X7R 50 V Murata GRM216R71H103K
7 C14, C15, C16, C17, C18, C19, CD5 Capacitor ceramic 10 µF 0603 X5R 6.3 V Murata GRM188R60J106ME47D
1 RD1 Resistor 12.4 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1242V
3 R4, R5, R6 Resistor 20 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ203V
6 TPR1, TPR2, W1, W2, W3, W4 Trimmer potentiometers multiturns 20 kΩ Murata PVG5A203C01R00
1 RS Resistor 20 mΩ 0805 Vishay WSL0805R0200FEA18
1 RD2 Resistor 24.9 kΩ 0603 SUSUMU RR0816P-2492-D-39C
1 CI1 Capacitor ceramic 47 nF 0603 X7R 16 V Panasonic ECJ-1VB1C473K
1 RD3 Resistor 49.9 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4992V
2 RI1, RP1 Resistor 61.9 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF6192V
2 R10, RD4 Resistor 100 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1003V
6 C1, C2, C3, C4, CI2, C13 Capacitor ceramic 100 nF 0603 X7R 10 V Kemet C0603C104K8RACTU
1 C9 Capacitor ceramic 100 pF 0603 Yageo CC0603JRNP09BN101
3 R9, RI2, RP2 Resistor 124 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1243V
1 R8 Resistor 200 Ω 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2000V
1 RD5 Resistor 200 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2003V
1 TPR3 Trimmer potentiometers multiturns 200 kΩ Murata PVG5A204C01R00
1 CI3 Capacitor ceramic 220 nF 0603 X5R 10 V Murata GRM188R71A224KA01D
2 RI3, RP3 Resistor 249 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2493V
2 CD1, CI4 Capacitor ceramic 470 nF 0603 X5R 6.3 V Murata RM188R71E474KA12D
3 R7, RI4, RP4 Resistor 499 kΩ 0603 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4993V
1 U1 TEC controller Analog Devices ADN8831ACPZ
2 Q1, Q2 Dual N- and P-channel MOSFET Fairchild FDS8960C
1 D1 LED SMT green OSRAM LG T67K-H2K1-24-Z
1 S6 Switch, 2PST C&K SDA02H1SBD